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French Lake, Maple Lake, Marysville, Middleville, Monticel-
lo, Otsego, Rockford, Silver Creek, Southside, Stockholm, Vic-
tor, and Woodland are granted the power and authority by
ordinance to license and regulate the establishment, uses,,
maintenance, and abandonment of public and private dump-
ing grounds or areas in the boundaries of the respective towns.
The regulations shall be based on objectives and standards
governing the public health, safety, comfort and well-being of
the residents of the towns.

Subd. 2. The town boards may fix a reasonable fee for
the issuance of a license to cover the cost of licensing, regulat-
ing, inspecting, and enforcement of the provisions of the or-
dinance or resolution, and regulations so adopted.

Subd. 3. Any violation of any ordinance and regula-
tions so adopted is declared to be a public nuisance and may
be abated in the manner prescribed by law for the abatement
of public nuisances.

Subd. 4. Any person who violates any ordinance or
resolution, and regulations so adopted is guilty of a misde-
meanor.

Sec, 2. This act shall become effective upon approval
by a majority of the governing body of the county of Wright,
and as to a specific municipality named in section 1, only af-
ter its approval by a majority of the governing body of such
specific municipality. Such approvals shall comply with Laws
1959, Chapter 368.

Approved March 11,1961.

CHAPTER 75—S. F. No. 642

An act relating to the use of motor vehicle dealers' plates;
amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.27, Subdivi'
sion 5.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section' 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 168.27,
Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Plates; distinguishing numbers. The reg-
istrar shall issue to every motor vehicle dealer, upon a request
from such motor vehicle dealer licensed as provided in sub-
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division 1, one pair of number plates displaying a general dis-
tinguishing number upon the payment of $5 to the registrar.
The registrar shall also issue to such motor vehicle dealer
such additional pair of such number plates as the motor vehi-
cle dealer may request, upon the payment of such motor ve-
hicle dealer to the registrar of the sum of $§.00 $5 for
each additional pair. Motor vehicles, new and used, bearing
such number plates owned by such motor vehicle dealer, may
be driven upon the streets and highways of this state by such
motor vehicle dealer, or any employee of such motor vehicle'
dealer, for demonstration purposes, or for any purpose inci-
dent to the usual and customary conduct and operation of- his
business, in which he has been licensed under this section to
engage. Motor vehicles, new or used, owned by such motor
vehicle dealer and bearing such number plates, may be driven
upon the streets and highways for demonstration purposes
by any prospective buyer thereof for a period of 48 hours.
Any motor truck, new or used, owned by such motor vehicle
dealer and bearing the motor vehicle dealer's number plates
may be driven upon the streets and highways of this state,
for demonstration purposes by any prospective buyer for a
period of seven days.

A new motor vehicle sold by such -motor vehicle dealer
and bearing the motor vehicle dealer's number plates may be
driven upon the public streets and highways for a period of
72 hours by the buyer for the purpose of removing the vehicle
from this state for registration in another state. Upon the
delivery of such new motor vehicle to the buyer or Upon upon
the delivery of such motor vehicle or motor truck, new or used,
to the prospective buyer for demonstration purposes, the mo-
tor vehicle dealer shall deliver to the buyer or prospective
buyer, as the case may be, a card or certificate giving the
name and address of the motor vehicle dealer, the name and
address of such buyer or prospective buyer, and the date and
hour of such delivery. Such card or certificate shall be in such
form as the registrar may provide to the motor vehicle dealer
for such purpose, and shall be carried by such buyer or pro-
spective buyer while driving the motor vehicle or motor truck.

Sec. 2, This act becomes effective July 1, 1961.

Approved March 11,1961.
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